and further reduced by the o. 7 reflectivity shield, since

the heat reflected back will cause a partial equalisation

of the near-surface temperatures.

Node 21, for example, with an original stress state of

a 1 = 21. o MPaa2 = 4. 4 MPaa 3 = 20.8 MPaTm = 8. 3 MPa

becomes, with the o. 4 reflectivity shield

a 1 = 18 . 1 MP a a 2 = 4 . 1 ~a a 3 = 18 . 1 MP aT m = 7 . o MP a

and with the o. 7 reflectivity shield

a 1 = 14. o MPaa 2 = 3. 4 MPaa 3 = 14. 6 MPa T m = 5 . 3 MPa

The effect is less marked at points remote from the

surface. Node 75, for example, near the fillet radius, has

initial stress state

a 1 = -2.0 MPaa2 = -11 .. 2 MPaa 3 = -6.1 MPaTm = 4.6 MPa

which with the 0. 4 reflectivity shield becomes

a 1 = -1.6 MPaa2 = -9.2 MPao 3 = -5.0 MPaTm = 3.8 MPa

and for the o. 7 reflectivity shield

a 1 = -1.2 MPaa 2 = -6.8 MPao 3 = -3.7 MPaTm = 2.8 MPa

The provision of such a shield is thus seen to be

beneficial in reducing surface stresses, but does little to

improve matters in the interior of the electrode.

- 209 -

7. 6 Materials sensitivity Analysis

Six material properties were varied with a view to

investigating the effects on thermal stresses. These were

as follows:

k (thermal conducti vi t}'=) 50 W/m K (+25%)

k = 30 W/m K (-25%)

c (spec. heat cap. ) = 2300 Jjkg K (+15%)

c = 1700 Jjkg K (-15%)

h (convection coeff. ) = 2
18.8 W/m K (+50%)

"2
6. 3 W/m K (-50%) h =

E (Elec. Youngs mod. ) 16.25 GPa (+2<;.%)
I .- ,,.

= -----.:: . .)
e

E (Nipple Youngs mod) = 17.5 GPa (+J.,S'%) ' n I >

E (Elec. Youngs mod. ) = 9. 55 GPa (-;Llj"%) i . e J

E (Nipple Youngs mod) = 10.5 GPa (- U%) I_;
n

11 (Poisson Ratio ) = 0. 35 (+40%)

11 = 0.15 (-40%)

ae (C. T. E. Electrode ) = 2.5 J.LE/K

an ( C.T.E. Nipple ) = 2.5 J.LE/K
(equal values for nipple & electrode)

ae = a n = 3.0 J.LE/K (+25%)

ae = a n = 2.0 J.LE/K (-25%)

Of these, the variation in k, c and h required the

Finite Difference program to be modified, and consequent

re-interpolation of the temperature field to the Finite

- 210 -

Element points. The variation in E, v, a did not require

modification to the Finite Difference program. The

original interpolated temperature field for this time step

could therefore be used with a modified Finite Element

model. The effects of these variations are now discussed

individually.

7. 7 ."l~nsitivity to Finite Difference parameters

7. 7. 1 Thermal Conductivity

The effect of varying the thermal conductivity of